
Walker Chandiok &Co LLP

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP
21"rFloor, DLF Square
Jacaranda Marg, DLF Phase ll

Gurugram - 122 002
lndia

r +91 124 4628099
F +91 '124 4628001

lndependent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year
to Date Results of GMR Power and Urban lnfra Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation
52 read with Regulation 63 of the SEBI(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of GMR Power and Urban lnfra Limited.

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ('the

Statement') of GMR Power and Urban lnfra Limited ('the Holding Company') and tts subsidiaries (the

Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), its associate, joint operation
and joint ventures (refer Annexure 1 for the list of subsidiaries, associate, joint operations and joint
ventures included in the Statement) for the quarter ended 30 September 2024 and the consolidated year
to date results forthe period 01 April 2024to 30 September2024, being submitted by the Holding Company
pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing
Regulations').

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the
Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in lndian Accounting Standard 34, lnterim Financial Reporting ('lnd AS
34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles
generally accepted in lndia and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of
Regulation 33 and Regulation 52readwith Regulation 63of the Listing Regulations. Ourresponsibility is
to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE) 24'10, Review of lnterim Financial lnformation Performed by the lndependent Auditor of the Entity,
issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia. A review of interim financial information consists
of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in

accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 1a3(10) of the Act, and consequently,
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might
be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD114412019 daled
29 March 2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulation, to the extent
applicable.

//
ii

Chartered Accountants

Ofllces in Bengaluru, ChandSarh, Chennai, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP is registered
with limited liability with identification
numberAAC-2085 and its registered
office at L-41 Connaught Circus, New
Delhi, 110001,lndia

and Pune

' :._



Walker Chandiok &Co LLP
4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and upon

consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in lnd AS 34, prescribed under section '133 of
the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, has not disclosed the information
required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read
with Regulation 63 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it

contains any material misstatement.

5. We draw attention to:

(a) Note 2(a) lo the accompanying Statement, in connection with the dispute pertaining to recovery of
transmission charges from Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited ('MSEDCL') by

GWEL. GWEL has disputed the contention of MSEDCL that the cost of transmission charges are to
be paid by GWEL. However, based on the order of the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity ('APTEL') ('the
Order') dated 8 May 2015, currently contested by MSEDCL in the Supreme Court and pending
conclusion, GWEL has accounted for reimbursement of such transmission charges amounting to Rs.

616.33 crore for the period from 17 March 2014 to 30 November 2020. Further, GWEL has disclosed
the aforesaid transmission charges and those invoiced directly to MSEDCL, a customer of GWEL, by

Power Grid Corporation Limited, for the period 01 December 2020 to 30 September 2024 as
contingent liability, as further described in aforesaid note. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of
this matter.

The above matter is also reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report dated 18 October
2024 issued by other firm of chartered accountants on the standalone financial results of GWEL for
the quarter and six-months period ended 30 September 2024.

(b) Note 2(b) to the accompanying Statement in connection with trade receivables and unbilled revenue
of Rs 1,251.23 crore and Rs605.82 crore respectively of GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited ('GKEL'),
step-down subsidiary of Holding Company, which are pending settlemenU realisation and are
substantially overdue as on 30 September 2024. Further, the carrying value of non-current assets
relating to GKEL, amounting to Rs. 4,873.69 crore, as at 30 September 2024 is dependent upon
achievement of certain key assumptions considered in the valuation performed by an external
valuation expert using the discounted future cash flows method as explained in the said note. The
management of GKEL based on its internal assessment, external legal opinions, certain interim
favorable regulatory orders and valuation assessment made by the external expert, is of the view that
the aforesaid balances pertaining to trade receivables and unbilled revenue are fully recoverable as
at 30 September 2024 and the carrying value of non-current assets relating to GKEL is appropriate
and accordingly, management has not made any adjustments in the accompanying Statement. Our
conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

(c) Note 2(c) to the accompanying Statement, regarding the investment made by the Group in GMR Bajoli
Holi Hydropower Private Limited ('GBHHPL'), a joint venture of the Group, amounting to Rs. 359.45
crore as at 30 September 2024. The recoverability of such investment is dependent upon achievement
of business plans of GBHHPL and recoverability of capital advances outstanding as at 30 September
2024 given to the contractor for GBHPPL's project, which along with other claims and counter claims,
are pending before the Arbitral Tribunal as described in the said note.

The management of the Holding Company, based on its internal assessment, legal opinion and
valuation assessment made by an external valuation expert, is of the view that the carrying value of
the aforesaid investment of the Group in GBHPPL, including recognition of impairment loss during the
quarter as further detailed in the aforesaid note, is appropriate and accordingly, no further adjustments
are required to be made in the accompanying Statement for the quarter and six-months period ended
30 September 2024. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

lt
Chartered Accountants



Walker Chandiok &Co LLP
(d) Note 3 to the accompanying Statement relating to certain claims and counter claims filed by GMR

Power Corporation Limited ('GPCL'), (an erstwhile step down subsidiary of the Holding Company, now
merged with GMR Generation Assets Limited ('GGAL'), a subsidiary of the Holding Company vide
National Company Law Tribunal ('NCLT') order dated 13 March 2020), and Tamil Nadu Generation
and Distribution Corporation Limited (TANGEDCO)which are pending before the Honorable Supreme
Court of lndia and Appellate Tribunal For Electricity ('APTEL') as detailed in the aforesaid note. Based
on GPCL's internal assessment and legal opinion, pending final outcome of the litigation, the
management is of the view that no further adjustments in addition to those described in
aforementioned note are required to be made to the accompanying Statement for the aforesaid matter.
Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

The above matter is also reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report dated 15 October
2024 issued by another firm of chartered accountants on the standalone financial results of GGAL for
the quarter and six-months period ended 30 September 2024.

(e) Note 4 to the accompanying Statement which relates to the ongoing arbitrations with National
Highways Authority of lndia (NHAI)for compensation of losses being incurred by GACEPL, step-down
subsidiary of the Holding Company, since the commencement of commercial operations. Pending
outcome of the aforementioned arbitration proceedings, GACEPL has not provided for interest on the
negative grant amounting to Rs. 60.32 crore calculated up-to 25 August 2020 in the accompanying
Statement, as explained in the said notes.

GACEPL's claim for compensation of losses is currently pending for re-initiation of arbitration
proceedings as per the order of the High Court of Delhi dated 26 September 2022 which has set aside
the earlier issued Arbitral Award dated 26 August 2020 appealed under Section 34 by GACEPL.

Further, based on management's internal assessment of compensation inflows, implementation of
resolution plan of GACEPL, externallegalopinions, and valuation performed by independentvaluation
experts, the management is of the view that the recoverable amounts of the carriageways of GACEPL
is assessed to be higher than the respective carrying values amounting Rs 188.65 crore as at 30
September 2024. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

The above matter has also been reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report dated 17

October 2024 issued by other firm of chartered accountants on the financial statements of GACEPL,
for the quarter and six-months period ended 30 September 2024. Further, considering the erosion of
net worth and net liability position of GACEPL, such auditors have also given a separate section on

the material uncertainty relating to going concern in their review report.

Note 5 to the accompanying Statement, regarding settlement of the ongoing litigations between GMR
Hyderabad Vijayawada Expressways Private Limited ('GHVEPL') and NHAI including foregoing of
claim on concession period of 25 years with resultant adjustment of carrying value of carriageways
and handing over of the project to NHAI on receipt of compensation as per the settlement agreement
dated 13 June 2024.The impact of the aforesaid settlement has been disclosed as an exceptional
item in the accompanying Statement. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

The above matter has also been reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report dated '17

October 2024 issued by other firm of chartered accountants on the financial statements of GHVEPL,
for the quarter and six-months period ended 30 September 2024.

(0

Charlered Accountants



Walker Chandiok &Co LLP
(g) Note 6 to the accompanying Statement, which states that Honorable High Court of Delhi vide its order

dated 6 April2022, in favour of GPEL, a step down subsidiary of the Holding Company, has held that
overlay work is to be carried out as and when the roughness index of roads surpasses the specified
thresholds. However, basis legal opinion obtained, the Group's management is of the view that
pending finality of the appeal filed by NHAI before the divisional bench of Honorable Delhi High Court,
since the matter is sub-judice, the Group has not given financial effect to the impact of the
aforementioned order in the accompanying Statement. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of
this matter.

The above matter has also been reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report dated 17

October 2024 issued by other firm of chartered accountants on the financial statements of GPEL for
the quarter and six-months period ended 30 September 2024.

(h) Note 7 to the accompanying Statement which describes that the Holding Company has recognised
certain claims in the current period ended 30 September 2024 and preceding years pertaining to
Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation ('DFCC') project basis evaluation by the joint venture ('JV')
incorporated between the Holding Company and SEW lnfrastructure Limited (SlL), of JV's entitlement
under the contract towards recovery of prolonged cost, as further detailed in the aforesaid note.

Based on the legal opinion and favourable award received from DAB as stated in the said note, the
management is of the view that the aforesaid claims as included in unbilled revenue as at 30
September 2024 are fully recoverable. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

The above matter has also been reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report dated 19

October 2024 issued by other firm of chartered accountants on the financial results of GIL-SlL-JV for
the quarter and six-months period ended 30 September 2024.

6. We did not review the interim financial results of 60 subsidiaries and 1 joint operation included in the
Statement (including 2 subsidiaries and 1 joint operation consolidated for the quarter and period ended 30
June 2024, with a quarter lag), whose financial information reflect(s) total assets of Rs 14,722.5'l crore as
at 30 September2O24, and total revenues of Rs 932.28 crore and Rs 2,143.38 crore, total net (loss)/ profit
after tax of Rs (996.'14) crore and Rs 145.61crore, total comprehensive (loss)/ income of Rs (1,001.69)
crore and Rs 125.68 crore, for the quarter and year-to-date period ended on 30 September 2024,
respectively, and cash flows (net) of Rs 16'1.07 crore for the period ended 30 September 2024, as
considered in the Statement. The Statement also includes the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs
14.57 crore and Rs 27.02 crore and totalcomprehensive profit of Rs 14.51 crore and Rs 27.07 crore, for
the quarter and year{o-date period ended on 30 September 2024, respectively, as considered in the
Statement, in respect of 1 associate and 2 joint ventures, whose financial results have not been reviewed
by us.

These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose review reports have been
furnished to us by the management, and our conclusion in so far as it relates to the amounts and
disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries/joint operations/associate/ joint ventures is based
solely on the review reports of such other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in

paragraph 3 above.

Further, of these subsidiaries, associates, joint ventures and joint operations, 5 subsidiaries, and 1 joint
operation are located outside lndia, whose interim financial results have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries and which have been reviewed by
other auditors under generally accepted accounting standards applicable in their respective countries. The
Holding Company's management has converted the financial results of such subsidiaries and joint
operations from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries to accounting
principles generally accepted in lndia. We have reviewed these conversion adjustments made by the
Holding Company's management. Our conclusion, in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of
these subsidiaries and joint ventures is based on the review report of other auditors and the conversion
adjustments prepared by the management of the Holding Company and reviewed by us.

/
)l

Charlered Accountants



Walker Chandiok &Co LLP
Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work done by

and the reports of the other auditors.

7. The Statement includes the financial results of 9 subsidiaries (consolidated for the quarter and six month
period ended 30 June 2024,wilh a quarter lag), which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose
financial information reflects total assets of Rs 1,323.68 crore as at 30 September 2024, and tolal
revenues of Rs 0.95 crore and Rs 12.94 crore, net loss after tax of Rs (12.27) crore and Rs (15.24) crore,

total comprehensive loss of Rs (12.27) crore and Rs (15.24) crore for the quarter and year-to-date period

ended 30 September 2024 respectively, cash flow (net) of Rs 5.20 crore for the period ended 30

September 2024 as considered in the Statement. The Statement also includes the Group's share of net
profit after tax of Rs 0.53 crore and Rs 0.29 crore, and total comprehensive income of Rs 0.53 crore and

Rs 0.29 crore for the quarter and yearto-date period ended on 30 September2024 respectively, in respect
of 3 joint ventures (including 1 joint venture consolidated for the quarter ended 30 June 2024, wilh a quarter

lag), based on their interim financial information, which have not been reviewed by their auditors, and have

been furnished to us by the Holding Company's management. Our conclusion on the Statement, in so far
as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and joint ventures,
are based solely on such unreviewed financial information. According to the information and explanations
given to us by the management, these interim financial statements/ financial information/ financial results

are not materialto the Group.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the financial
statements/ information/ results certified by the Board of Directors.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP
Chartered nts

001 076N/N50001 3

Anamitra Das
Partner
Membership No. 062191
UDIN: Zho eLlS\BtsbCr\\UL3\q

Place: New Delhi
Date: 25 Oclober 2024

)f

Chartered Accountants



Walker Chandiok &Co LLP

Annexure 1

List of entities included in the Statement

/

S.no Name of the entity Relation

I GMR Power and Urban lnfra Limited (GPUIL) Holdinq company

2 Advika Properties Private Limited (APPL) Subsidiary

3 Aklima Properties Private Limited (AKPPL) Subsidiary

4 Amartya Properties Private Limited (AMPPL) Subsidiary

5 Asteria Real Estates Private Limited (AREPL) Subsidiary

b Baruni Properties Private Limited (BPPL) Subsidiary

7 Bougianvile Properties Private Limited (BOPPL) Subsidiary

8 Camelia Properties Private Limited (CPPL) Subsidiary

9 Deepesh Properties Private Limited (DPPL) Subsidiary

10

Dhruvi Securities Limited (DSL) [formerly known as DhruviSecurities Private
Limited (DSPL)l

Subsidiary

11 Eila Properties Private Limited (EPPL) Subsidiary

12 Gateways for lndia Airports Private Limited (GFIAL) Subsidiary

13 Gerbera Properties Private Limited (GPL) Subsidiary

14

GMR Corporate Services Limited [Formerly known as GMR Aerostructure
Services Limited (GASL)

Subsidiary

15 GMR Ambala Chandigarh Expressways Private Limited (GACEPL) Subsidiary

16 GMR Aviation Private Limited (GAPL) Subsidiary

17 GMR ChennaiOuter Ring Road Private Limited (GCORRPL) Subsidiary

18 GMR Coal Resources Pte Limited (GCRPL) Subsidiary

19 GMR Energy Projects (Mauritius) Limited (GEPML) Subsidiary

20 GMR Energy Trading Limited (GETL) Subsidiary

21 GMR Generation Assets Limited (GGAL) Subsidiary

22 GMR Green Energy Limited Subsidiary

23 GMR Highways Limited (GMRHL) Subsidiary

24 GMR Hyderabad Vrjayawada Expressways Private Limited (GHVEPL) Subsidiary

25 GMR lnfrastructure (Overseas) Limited (GIOL) Subsidiary

26 GMR lnfrastructure (Singapore) Pte Limited (GISPL) Subsidiary

27 GMR lnfrastructure Overseas Limited (Malta) Subsidiary

28 GMR Krishnagiri SIR Limited (GKSIR) Subsidiary

29 GMR Londa Hydropower Private Limited (GLHPPL) Subsidiary

30 GMR Pochanpalli Expressways Limited (GPEL) Subsidiary

31

GMR Power & Urban lnfra (Mauritius) Limited (GPUIML) [formerly known as
GMR lnfrastructure (Mauritius) Limited (GIML)l

Subsidiary

32 GMR SEZ & Port Holdings Limited (GSPHL) Subsidiary

33

GMR Smart Electricity Distribution Private Limited [formerly known as GMR
Mining & Energy Private Limited (GMEL)l

Subsidiary

34 Honey Flower Estates Private Limited (HFEPL) Subsidiary

35 Honeysuckle Properties Private Limited (HPPL) Subsidiary

36 ldika Properties Private Limited (IPPL) Subsidiary

Charlered Accountants



Walker Chandiok &Co LLP

S.no Name of the entity Relation

37 Krishnapriya Properties Private Limited (KPPL) Subsidiary

38 Lakshmi Priya Properties Private Limited (LPPPL) Subsidiary

39 Lantana Properies Private Limited (LPPL) Subsidiary

40 Larkspur Properties Private Limited (LAPPL) Subsidiary

41 Lilliam Properties Private Limited (LPPL) Subsidiary

42 Nadira Properties Private Limited (NPPL) Subsidiary

43 Padmapriya Properties Private Limited (PAPPL) Subsidiary

44 Prakalpa Properties Private Limited (PPPL) Subsidiary

45 Pranesh Properties Private Limited (PRPPL) Subsidiary

46 PT GMR lnfrastructure lndonesia Subsidiary

47 GMR (Badrinath) Hydro Power Generation Private Limited (GBHPL)1 Subsidiary

48 GMR Maharashtra Energy Limited (GMAEL)1 Subsidiary

49 GMR Lion Energy Limited (GLEL)1 Subsidiary

50 GMR Bundelkhand Energy Private Limited (GBEPL)1 Subsidiary

51 GMR lndo-Nepal Power Corridors Limited (GINPCL)1 Subsidiary

52 Karnali Transmission Company Private Limited (KTCPL)1 Subsidiary

53 GMR Upper Karnali Hydropower Limited (GUKHL)1 Subsidiary

54 GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited (GKEL)1 Subsidiary

55 GMR Vemagiri Power Generation Limited (GVPGL)1 Subsidiary

56 GMR Gujarat Solar Power Limited (GGSPL)1 Subsidiary

57 GMR Energy (Mauritius) Limited (GEML)1 Subsidiary

58 GMR Energy Limited (GEL)I Subsidiary

59 GMR Rajam Solar Power Private Limited (GRSPPL)1 Subsidiary

60 GMR Warora Energy Limited (GWEL)1 Subsidiary

61 GMR Consultinq Services Limited (GCSL)2 Subsidiary

62 lndo Tausch Tradinq DMCC (ITTD)3 Subsidiarv
63 GMR lnfrastructure (Cvprus) Limited (GICL)4 Subsidiarv

64 GMR Agra Smart Meters Limiteds Subsidiary

65 GMR Kashi Smart Meters Limitedo Subsidiary

66 GMR TriveniSmart Meters Limitedo Subsidiary

67 Portus Ventures Private LimitedT Joint Venture

68 GMR lnfrastructure (UK) Limited (GIUL)8 Subsidiary

69 Namitha Real Estates Private Limited (NREPL)s Subsidiary

70 Purnachandra Properties Private Limited (PUPPL) Subsidiary

71 Radhapriya Properties Private Limited (RPPL) Subsidiary

72 Shreyadita Properties Private Limited (SPPL) Subsidiary

73 Sreepa Properties Private Limited (SRPPL) Subsidiary

74 Suzone Properties Private Limited (SUPPL) Subsidiary

75 GMR Baioli Holi Hydropower Private Limited (GBHHPL) Joint Venture

76 GMR Tenaqa Operations and Maintenance Private Ltd Joint Venture

77 GMR Raiahmundrv Enerqv Limited (GREL) Associate

77 GMR Rarahmundry Energy Limited (GREL) Associate

Chartered AccoLrntants



Walker Chandiok &Co LLP

1. Joint Ventures till 21 November 2023, become subsidiaries w.e.f. 22 November 2023
2. Joint Venture till 31 October 2023, become subsidiaries w.e.f. 01 November 2023
3. Till 30 June 2023
4. Dissolved w.e.f. 09 June 2023
5. lncorporated on 14 Augusl2023
6. lncorporated on 10 Augusl2023
7. \Mth effect lrom27 June2024
8. Dissolved with effect from 30 July 2024
9. Till 05 July 2024

S.no. Name of the entity Relation

78 Meqawide GISPL Construction Joint Venture (MGCJV) Joint Operation

79 GIL SIL JV Joint Venture

80 Limak GMR Joint Venture Joint Venture

Chartered Accountants



GMR Power And Urban Infra Limited
Coryorate Identity Number (CIN):L45400HR20 I 9PLC I 257 I 2

Registered Oflice: Unit No. 12, l8ilr Floor. Tower A, Building No. 5, DLF Cyber City

DLF Phase- tll, Guugram- 122002, Haryana, India

Phone. *91-22-42028000 Fax: +91-2242028004

Email: gpuil.cs@gnugroup. in Website:w.grupui.com

uarter and six month period ended September 30, 2024Statement ofconsolidated financial results for th€ q

(Rs. in crore)

Particulars

ended Yeer ended

Sentemhpr 30- 2024 .Iune 30- 2024 Sentemher 30.2023 Seotember 30.202.1 SeDtember 30. 2023 Merch 3l - 202,1

tlnaudit€d flnaudited Llnaudited llnsudited llnrudited Audited

1,384.09

t23.40

1.6 I 1.8?

t23 35

627 49

51. t3

2,995.96

246.75

|.'751.'7 I

I 17.33

4.488.98

345.69

t -507-49 t -735.22 678.62 3.242.7r 1.869.04 4,A34-61

559.86

8.98

214.4t

(121. l6)
5.44

49.4'7

65.65

l7l. l0
18.91

56.5'l

692.'72

14.29

80.89

(2e.64)

3.86

48.6',1

61.00

t65.62

5.04

50.J8

26.76

266.89

53.56

26.70

64.58

16. I

56.57

1,252.58

23.27

295.30

( 1s0.80)

9.30

98. l4
t26.65

336.72

23.95

I 03.89

12.O'7

960 68

98.09

52.96

t26.6t
24.42

2 t 1.99

895.09

107.51

1,393.35

(9.24)

1.33

202.63

150.80

452.1A

n.0a

972.66 t.099.02 505.14 2,07t.68 t -43A-72 3.428.56

534,83

i66.78

I 53.79

14.26

I 5.04

29.30

209.91

239.21

(1o.42)

249.63

(0.07)

(0.07)

249.56

636.20

450.08

l 85.25

0.8?

12.32

t3.19

t.393.62

t,406.81

44.'tC

1,362.1 I

(0.01I

(0.011

1,362.10

I 73.48

27 t.98

,10.09

(138.59)

i.t4.26)

(rs2.8s)

-19.56

(103.29)

20.0 |

(123.30)

oo1

0.03

(t23.27)

I,l 71.03

816.86

339.0"1

15.13

7'1.36

42.49

|,603.53

1,646.02

34.28

t,6tl.'t4

(0.08)

(0.08)

1,61 t.66

,130,32

55 t.26

78.61

(le9.ss)

(4.e3)

(204.48)

\9't.73\

(302.2r)

22.63

(324.84)

( 16. l8)

(r6.r8)

(34r.02)

1,406.1 I

t.479.41

305.46

(378.76)

(154.85)

(sJJ.6l )

456.00

(77.611

33.63

(l l r.24)

(16.23)

(16.23)

(r2't.47)

SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFICATION

PURPOSES ONLY/



(Rs. in crore)

Particulars Seotember 30. 2024 Innp 3O ?O2.1 Scntemher 30- 2023 Senfemher 30- 2024 March 31. 2024

llnaudited lln{udited Unaudited Unaudited Ilnerdiietl Ardited

17. Other comprehensive income (net of tax)
Items that will be reclassified to prolit or loss

It€ms that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax for the respeclive
periods

18. Total comprehensive income for the respective periods
(16) + (r7)

Profit attributable to
a) Olvners ofthe Company

b) Non contrclling interest

Other comprehensive incom€ attributable to
a) Omers of the Cornpany

b) Notr conlllling irterest
Total comprehensive income attributable to

a) Olwers of the Company

b) Non controlling interest

t9. Paid-up €quity share crpital
(Face value - Rs. 5 per share)

20. Total equity (excluding equity share capitel)

21. Earnings per share - (Rs.) (not annualised)
a) Basic earnings per share

Basic eamings per share from continuing operations

Basic eamings per share fiorn discontinued operations

b) Diluted earnings per share
Dilured eamings per share frorn continuing operations

Diluted eanrirgs per share from discontinued operations

il.07
( 1.02)

t0.05

259.61

255.11

.(5.55)

10.57

(0.52)

265.68
(6.o7)

357-42

3.63

3.63
(0.00)

3.63

3.63
(0.00)

(10.n)
l2s.94)

(36.0s)

1,326.05

t,225.t5
I 36.95

(35.38)

(0.67)

t,t89.7'7
I 36.28

301.80

20.30

20.30
(0.00)

I 8.05

18.05

(0.00)

0.65

(0.08)

0.57

(t22.7O)

(105.29)

( r 7.98)

o.73

(0. l6)

( 104.56)

(r8. r4)

301.80

( l.74)
(1.'74\

0.00
( l.74)
( 1.74)

0.00

0.96

126.e6)

(26.00)

1,585.66

I,480.26

t3 r.40

(24.8 r )
( l. re)

I,455.45

130.21

357.42

22.65

22.65
(0.00)

2t.13
2t.'73
(0.00)

(1.22\
(0.22)

(1.441

(342.46)

(3 r0.59)
(30.43)

(0.5 l )
(0.e3)

(3ILl0)
(3 r .36)

301.80

(5. r4)

14.8'71

(0.27\
(5. r 4)

(4.87)

(o.2'1\

14.88

(24.8e1

(r 0.0r )

(l 37.48)

( r 03.031

{ 21.441

(e.441

(0.571

\t 12.47"
(25.0 l l

30t-80

(3.284. l l l

tr.7l)
(1.44\,

(0.27',

(1.?l)
( r.44)
(o.27)

C)w

SIGNF-D FOR
IDENTIFICATION

PURPOSES ONLY
*

j



,{s at Nlarch 31.2024
(Audited)

As at September 30, 2024

(Unaudited)Particulars

7,630 02

282. I 3

401.84
322.72

36.93

6 I 1.50

032
286 60

I89 83

76.74

292.79

863 25

31.0t

| .73

s4.21

7,889.38
284 t3
357 38

339 71

36 93

:,387.+8
0.39

197.86

2ts.32
I10 20

870.17
945.68

30.55

1.85

58 85

I 1.082.62 1J.725.88

237.1t
1,54 1 04

430 22

251 s9

19 79

2,258 79

472_87

2l 1.88

83 70

l,66l l7
615 8s

239.55

21.78
1,840.65

5ll 3l

312.48

5,2E6.49

270 s3

5,.t23.29

3 t 9.53

t6,619.64 t9,468.10

30 1 .80
(3.219.02)

357.42
433 99

79t.4t
65.63

(2,91'7.22)

(65.09)

(2.982.J1)E57.04

8,520. I 6

18.53

I ,003 9l
45 37

I65.29

7l .42

I 1,684. l6
t6.22

I ,022.81
47.01

147.87

t2-962.4D9,824.6E

2,170 72

2,595 88

4 51

2,621.10

1,276 97

759 09

37 24

1,527 t2
791.60

268
1,574.52

I,204.42
789.85

38.61

5,934.80

23.12

9,465.51

23.10
I 9.468.7016,639.64

A
t

B

4

2

3

5

6

7

Assets

!,Ion-currenl assets

Property, plant and equipment

Right ofuse asset

Sapital work-in-progress

lnv€stnlent property

Goodrvill

Cther intangiblc assets

Intangible assets under developurent

hrvestments accourrted for using equiry rnethod

Financial assets

In!estments

Trade receivables

Loans

Other tinancial assets

Incomc tax assets (net)

Defetred tax assets ([et)

Other non-cunent assets

Current ass€ts

hrventories

Financial assets

hrvestnrents

Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Bank balarces other than cash and cash equivalents

Loans

Other linancial assets

Other cunelrt assets

Assets included in disposal group held for sale

Total assets

Equity and liabiliti€s
Equity
Equiry share capiral

Other equity

Equity attributablc to equity holders of the parent

Non-controlling intcrest

Total equity

Liabilities
Non-currenf liabilities
Financial liabilities

Bonowings

Lease liabilities

Other fi nancial liabilities

Other non-cunent liabilities

Provisions

Defened tax liabilities (net)

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Bonowings
Trade payables

Lease liabilities

Other cunent financial liabilities

Other cuncnt liabilities

Provisions

Cunent tax liabilities (net)

Liabilities included in disposal group hcld for sale

Total equify and liabilities

GMR Power And Urban Infra l,imited

Consolidated Statemcnt of assets and liabilities

SIGNED FOR
IDENTlFlCATION

PU RPOSES ON LY

ln



Particulars September 30,

2024
(Unaudited)

September 30,

2023
(Unaudited)

GMR Power And Urban Infra Limitcd
Consolidated statement of cash flows

(Rs. in crore)

Cash flow from operating activities
Prolit/(loss) from continuing operatiolls before tax expenses

Loss tiom discontinued operations belbre tax expenses

Profit (loss) before tax expenses

Adjustments to reconcile profit/(loss) before tax to net cash flows

Depreciation ofproperg', plant and equipment, investment property and amortization ofintangible assets

Income fiom government grant

Adjustments to the canying value of investments (net)

Provisions no longer required, sritten back

Exceptional items

Unrealised exchange loss

Protlt on sale/x,rite ofTon property, plant and equipment and investment property (net)

Provision / write olfofdoubtlul advances and trade receivables

Reversal ol upltont loss on long term construction cosl

Profit on sale ol current investrnent (net)

Finance costs

Finance income

Share of (profit) / loss of investment accounted lor using equity method

Operating profit before working capital changes

Movements in working capital :

Changes in trade payables, other financial liabilities, other liabilities and provisions

Changes in non-current/current financial assets and other assets

Cash generated from operations
Direct taxes paid (net)

Net cash generated from operating activities

Cash flow l'rom investing activities
Purchase oiproperty, plant and equipment. investment property, intangible assels and cost incured towards

such assets under constnrction / development (net)

Proceeds liom sale ofproperty, plant and equipment, investment propeffy and intangible assets

Loans given ( net)

Purchase of investments (net)

Consideration received on disposal ofjoint venlures/associates/subsidiaries (net ofcash disposed)

Movement in bank deposits (net) (having original maturity of more than three rnonths)

Finance income received

Net cNsh llow from/ (used in) investing activities

Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds tiom non-cunent bonowings
Repayment of non-current bonowings (including current maturities)

Proceeds /(repayment) of current borrowings (net) (excluding cutrent maturities)

Repayment of lease liability principal

Repayment of lease liability interest

Finance costs paid

Net cash used in financing activities

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash cquivalents

Cash and cash equivalents as at beginning of the period

Elfect ofexchange translation dilference on cash and cash equivalents held in foreign cunency

Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period

Components ofcash and cash equivalents
Balances with banks:

- On current accounts

- Deposits with original maturity of less than three months

Cash on hand

Cash at bank and short tem deposits attributable to entities held lor sale

Total cash and cash equivalents as at the end ofthe period

1,646.02
(0.08 )

(302 2I)
(r6.r8)

1,645.94

3 39.04
(l 2e)

(175)
(28.37')

I .454.7 5

23.95

19.27')

6.09

\2.77 )

(4 38)

816.86

(r2s 20)

(77.36)

(3 r 8.39)

80.00

(0 27)

(26.00 )

97.73

24.42
(8.22)

014
(2. s3)
(0 67)

551 .26

(237 30)

4.93

4,086.24

( 1.860 33)

25.03

165.t0

046
189.64

2,250.94

2,242.87

355.20
18 73

336.47(A)

(B)

(c)

(A+B+C)

(15 97)

l 14.l I

(2.73)
(41 06)

(6 99)

72.13

(6 86)

54 24

(98. I 8)

(87.43 )

16 20

3l9l
39.19

I 19.49 {50.93)

406.62 450.59

(2,077.42) (636.40)

40.53 (301 64)

(4 s4) (6 04)

(1.18) (0.16)

(s39.62) (368.77)

(2,1 7S.61 ) (862.42)

I 86.70

430.73

(s76.88)

965.97

(1.14) (1 09)

616.29 388.00

248.80

366 41

0.64

20! 56

18445

1 .41

61s.85
044

387.12

0.5 8

616.29 388.00

SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFICATION

PURPOSES ONLY



CoDsolidated Stdtement of assets and lisbilitics

Particulars 2fi24 2023 2023 2071

tinaudit€d

|,224 65

59.50

74 13
'14.25

t,339 5 t

t04.88
12 45

85 66

118 71

17r.59
93 67

109 1,1

?,56,1. r 6

26,1 38

il7.18
15991

1,006 t 0

343 92

222 13

235 I3

3.t76 46
7t'1 26

140.88

5a6 26

r .'133 I 3

(4s 04)

t.671.50
(60 631

653 3l
(25 83)

1.1 05 63

{10967)
I.807 28

(55 571

4.820.86
(lr l 88)

I .38.t_09 l.6l 1.87 627.t9 2-995-96 1.751.71 .1.{88.98

283 tl
ls 83

43 81

I .13

33t 49
66.'16

l8 25

1l 42)

(r7 78)

46 04

15.75

40.82

611'12
86 5q

62 t2
001

24 22

106 8c

28.68

I 0E.59

428 77

tos 69

45.08

96 27

1,18 36

(3r9 061

.11 5 08
(40t 89)

84 83

e37 681

763 44
(720 95',,

268 l8
t47286)

'7'19 a\
il 3 13 .121

29.30 13.19 (1s2.85) 42.49 (204.,r8) (s33.6r)

209 9l I is3 6? 49 56 I .603 53 (q7 7l) 456 00

239.21
( 10.42)

1,.106.81

44.70

(r 03.29)

20.01

|,616.02
34 28

(302.21)

22 63
{17.61)
t3.63

219.63 1.362.1 l ( r 23.301 r -61 I _7.1 (32.t.841 fl l 1.2.r)

(0 07) (00r) 0.03 (0 08) ( l6 l8) (r6 231

{o-07t (0.0I ) 0.03 (0.08) fi 6-1 8l fl6.231

219.56

I 2,800 6t
1.007 93

1,030 e8

575 40

964 19

2'70 53

l,362.1 0

I 2.668 { r

r.605 t2
I.119.04

160.2t
I,'7a6.25

32,1.45

(123.271

2,229'l'7
3.050 t4
I,248 56

1,066.2i
r,985.30

306 ll

I,61 1.66

I 1,800 6l
I.007 93

I ,020 s8

515.40

96,1 19

2'70 53

(r.11.02)

1 )79 71

3,050. I 4

I,248 56

t,066.25
t,985 30

306.2 r

(121.17)

t2.5t2 23

2.918 36

I,207 78
'12a 25

t.782 55

319 53

I 6.639.64 I 8.283.48 I 0,886.23 I lt-639-6,1 10.886.23 r9,468.70

1.585 20

2'16 94

346.32

168.t7
I I,182.85

23.12

3..198 08

292 34

5lt 33

145.J0

t5,454 29

36.O1

2,565 92

1,788 56

580 3s
t88.51

9,000.54
22 99

r,585 20

2'16 91

346 32

t68.t7
I 1,382 85

23 t2

2,565 92

I,788 56

580 ls
188 5l

9,000.54
22 99

3.666 67

1.945 0l
532e5
185 l3

16,098 t4
23 t0

I S.7E2.60 19.937.38 t1,l46.el I 5.782.60 I 4.t {6.91 22,15t.01

II
I,i.I

SIGNF:D FOR
IDENTIFICATION

PU RPOSES ON LY

fJ

//



Regulations 201 5:

S. No Particulars

Ourrter ended

SeDtember 30.202.1 .l"he 30- 202J Sentemher.30. 2023 Sentemher 30.2021 Sentember 30,2023 March 31. 2024

tlnaudit€d Unaudited Unnudited U naudited Unsudited Audited

(i)

(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)

(l.i )

{vii)
(viii )

(ix)

(x)

(xi)
(xii)
(xiii)
(riv)
(x\')

Debt equity ratio (in times)

Debt sewice coverage ratio (in times)

Interest seruice coverage ratio (in times)

Outstanding redeemable preference shares

Capital redemption resewe / Debenhue redemption teserye

Net worlh (Rs. in crore)

Curent ratio (in timcs)

Long tenn debt to working capital 1in tinres)

Bad debts to account receivable ratio ( yo)

Cunent liability ratio (in times)

Total debt to total assets (in times)

Trade receivables tumover ratio (ir tinres). Annualized

llventory tumover ratio (itr times). Annualized

Operating Margin (%o)

N€t Profit Marsin (Yo)

I 1.75

0.42

1.36

NA

NA

857.04

0.89

(r3.r7)

0.38

0.61

t.68

I 0.94

38 64yo

la 040/"

(7.88)

0.35

1.3 I

NA

NA

( r.653.e0)

0.86

lt t '12)

0.36

0.71

r.90

A.2A

39 4'tya

84.50"t

(2.38)

0. l9
0.56

NA
NA

(3.260.68)

0.19

( r.66)

0.52

0.71

1.60

3t.15

2'7 650/a

-19.6501

I1.75

040

139
NA

NA

857 0.t

0.89

( 13. r7)

0.38

061

L82

I t.65

39.09v"

53.80%

(2.38)

o.27

0.'74

NA
NA

(3,260 68)

0.19

( r.66)

0.52

07t

50.72

24.5'7"/"

18.549',"

(4.65)

0.30

0.93

h.A

NA

(2.e82 3 l )

0.57

(2.80)

0.42

0.7 t

t'79
19.'17

31.32'A

-). 480/0

Notes:-
(a) The ratios to be considered and interpreted considering that the Group has diversified nattue ofbusiness.

(b) Fonnulae for computation ofabove talio are as follorvs:-

S. No Particulars Fornrulae

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(0
(s)

(h)

(0

0)
(k)
(l)

D€bt equity ratio

Debt serlice coverage ratio

hrlerest s€ruice coverage ratio

Cunent ratio

Long term debt to working capital

Bad debts to account receivable

Curent liability ratio

Total debt to total assets

Trade rcceivables fimover ratio

Inventoly tmover mtio

Operating margin

Net prolit rnargin

Total debt (Non-cuftent borrorvings + Cur€rt bonowings + Notr- curent lease liabilities + Cunent Iease Iiabilitics) / Shareholder's

equity (Equity share capital + Odrer equity+ Non-conholling interest)

Earnings available lbr debt servicing (Net protit aller taxes + Non-cash operating expcnses Iike depteciation and amortisation - finance

costs-exccptional items+share of profit/ lloss) of ilvestments accourted for using equity method) / Debt seryice (finance costs I lease

pa)uents + principal repaynrents of bonowings)

Earnings available fo( debt servicing (Net profit after taxcs r Non-cash operating e\penses like depreciation and amonisation + finatrce

costs iexceptional iteills+ share of prolit/ (loss) of investrilents accourted for using equity method) / Finance costs

Curent Assets /Cunent Liabilities

(Non cment borowings + Non curent lease liabilities)/ Working capital (CMent Assets-Cwent Liabilities)

Bad debts rvritten off/Av€rage trade receivables

Current liabilities/ Total liabilities

Total debt (Non-cwent bororvings + Cwent bonowings r Non- cun.ent leasc liabililies * Cuftent lease liabilities) / Total Assets

Revenue fi.om op€rtations/Average 0ade receivables (includitrg mbilled receivables)

(Cost ofmaterials conswed + Sub-contracting expense) /Average itlventory

Eanrings before irrterest, tax, depreciation and amoflisatiot/Revenue liom operatiotrs

Proliy(loss) alicr tax /Revenuc lionr operations

Not€s:-

a) The proceeds as received on issue ofNon-Convenible Debentures have been t'ully utrlized for the purpose for whrch these proceeds were ratsed

b)'fhere was no devialion in the use oi proceeds ofNon-Conve(ible Debentures as compared to lhe objecls ofthe issuc

listed Non-Convertiblc I)ebentures

SIGNED FOR

IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSES ONLY

v

//',';, :|
TI

-l



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

1. Consolidation and Segment Reporting

a. GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited ('the Company', 'the Holding Company' or 'GPUIL') carries

on its business through various subsidiaries, joint ventures, jointly controlled operations and

associates (hereinafter referred to as 'the Group'), being special purpose vehicles exclusively

formed to build and operate various infrastructure projects.

The segment reporting of the Group has been prepared in accordance with Ind AS-108 on

'Operating Segments' prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant

rules thereunder. The business segments of the Group comprise of the following:

Segment Description of Activity

Power Generation of power, transmission of power, energy and coal

trading and provision ofrelated services

Roads Development and operation of roadways

Engineering, Procurement
and Construction (EPC)

Handling of engineering, procurement and construction solutions

in the infrastructure sector

Others ljrban infrastructure and other residual activities

b. Investors can view the results of the Company on the Company's website www.gmrpui.com or on

the websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) or NSE (www.nseindia.com).

2. (a) GWEL entered into a PPA with Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited

('MSEDCL') for sale of power for an aggregate contracted capacity of 200 MW, wherein power

was required to be scheduled from power plant's bus bar. MSEDCL disputed place of evacuation

of power with Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission ('MERC'), wherein MERC has

directed GWEL to construct separate lines for evacuation of power through State Transmission

Utility ('STU') though GWEL was connected to Central Transmission Utility ('CTU'). Aggrieved

by the MERC Order, GWEL preferred an appeal with APTEL.

APTEL vide its interim Order dated February 11,2014 directed GWEL to start scheduling the

power from GWEL's bus bar and bear transmission charges of inter-state transmission system

towards supply of power. GWEL in terms of the interim order scheduled the power from its bus bar

from March 17 , 2014 and paid inter-state transmission charges. APTEL vide its final Order dated

May 08,2015 upheld GWEL's contention of scheduling the power from bus bar and directed

MSEDCL to reimburse the inter-state transmission charges hitherto borne by GWEL as per its

interim order. Accordingly, GWEL has raised claims of Rs.616.33 crore towards reimbursement

of transmission charges from March 17,2014 tillNovember30,2020.

SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFlCATION

PURPOSES ONLY
f.:
..ii

r,'

!," .l

a



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

MSEDCL preferred an appeal with the Hon'ble Supreme Courl of India and the matter is pending

conclusion. Pursuant to notification No. L- l/250/2019/CERC, the transmission charges (other than

the deviation charges) are being directly billed to the respective customers (DISCOMS) by Power

Grid Corporation of India Limited ('PGCIL') and accordingly, GWEL has not received

transmission charges (other than the deviation charges) related invoices for the period fi'om

December 2020 to September 2024. The final obligation towards the transmission charges will be

decided based on the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India as stated above.

In view of the favorable Order from APTEL, receipt of substantial amount towards reimbursement

of transmission charges and also considering the legal opinion received from legal counsel that

GWEL has tenable case with respect to the appeal filed by MSEDCL against the said Order which

is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Courl of India, GWEL has recognized the reimbursement

of transmission charges of Rs. 616.33 crore relating to the period from March 17, 2014 to

November 30,2020. Fufther the cost of transmission charges as stated with effect from December

2020 has been directly invoiced by PGCIL to DISCOMS and such amount together with aforesaid

reimbursement has been disclosed as contingent liability in the financials of GWEL pending the

final outcome of the matter in the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Further, GWEL has generated profit after tax of Rs. 23.99 crore and Rs 143.01 during the quarter

and six month period ended September 30, 2024 respectively and the management of GWEL

expects that the plant will generate sufficient profits in the future years also and will be able to

recover the receivables and based on business plans and valuation assessment by an external expeft

during the year ended March 31,2024, considering key assumptions such as capacity utilization of
plant in future years based on current levels of utilization including merchant sales and sales

through other long term PPA's and management's plan for entering into a new long-term PPA to

replace the PPA earlier entered with one of its customers which has expired in June 2020, Ihe

management of the Group is of the view that the carrying value of the assets in GWEL as at

September 30,2024 is appropriate.

(b) GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited ('GKEL'), a subsidiary of the Company, is engaged in

development and operation of 3*350 MW under Phase I and I *350 MW under Phase II, coal-based

power project in Kamalanga village, Orissa and has commenced commercial operation of Phase I

of the project. GKEL has an excess of current liabilities overcurrent assets of Rs.39.94 crore and

has accumulated losses of Rs.954.06 crore as at September 30,2024 due to operationaldifficulties

faced during the early stage of its operations. GKEL has generated profit after tax amounting to

Rs. 50.84 crore and Rs 137.09 during the quarter and six month period ended September 30.2024

respectively. Fufther, GKEL has trade receivables and unbilled revenue of Rs. 1,25 I .23 crore and

Rs. 605.82 crore respectively as at September 30, 2024, for coal cost pass through and various

"change in law" events fi'om its customers under the PPAs and have filed petitions with the

regulatory authorities for settlement of such claims in favour of GKEL. The payment from the

customers against the claims is substantially pending receipt as at September 30, 2024. Based on

certain favorable interim regulatory orders with regard to its petition for 'Tariff Determination' and

J'"?s:EslRI, if

v,J

e:



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

'Tariff Revision' with its customers, internal assessment and external opinion, the management is

confident of a favorable outcome towards the outstanding receivables of GKEL. Accordingly, the

management of GKEL is of the view that the carrying value of the trade receivables and unbilled

revenue as at September 30, 2024 is appropriate.

Furlher GKEL has signed PPA for supply of 102 MW round the clock to TANGEDCO for a period

of five years through the aggregator Mis PTC India Limited. Further GKEL is actively pursuing its

customers fot realization of claims.

Furlher, GKEL had entered an agreement with SEPCO in 2008 for the construction and operation

of coal fired thermal power plant. There were ceftain disputes between the parties in relation to the

delays in construction and various technical issues relating to the construction and operation of the

plant. SEPCO served a notice of dispute to GKEL in March 2015 and initiated arbitration

proceedings. The Arbitral Tribunal has issued an opinion (the Award) on September 07,2020

against GKEL Since there were computation/ clerical / typographical errors in the Award, both

parties (GKEL and SEPCO) immediately applied for correction of the award under Section 33 of
the Arbitration & Conciliation Act 1996 (as amended). The Arbitral Tribunal considered the

applications of both the parties and has pronounced the corrected award on November l'7,2020.

GKEL already accounted for the aforementioned liability as per the award pertaining to the

retention money, unpaid invoices and the Bank Guarantee revoked. GKEL had challenged the

award under section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 before the Hon'ble High

Court of Orissa on February 15,2021 and December 31,2021 respectively.

The Hon'ble High Couft of Orissa vide its judgement and order dated June 17, 2022has dismissed

the petition filed by GKEL on February 15,2021 to put aside the Final Award on the basis that

impugned award does not fall under the category which warrants interference under Section 34 of
the Arbitration Act. GKEL has challenged judgement by filing special leave petition before the

Supreme Courl of India on grounds; a) Violation of Principles of NaturalJustice, b) Judgement is

in violation of the guidelines laid by the Hon'ble Supreme Court for timely pronouncing of

.judgements c) Violation of due process of law and others.

The Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the hearing on July 25,2022 has issued notice and stayed

the operation of the Section 34 Judgment. Vide its order date May 15,2023, the Hon'ble Supreme

Court of India has disposed of SLP by allowing GKEL to approach the Commercial Appellate

Division Bench, as constituted by the Hon'ble High Court of Orissa by way of an appeal under

Section 37 of the Arbitration Act with liberty to raise all grounds and contentions. It had further

directed that the aforesaid stay shall continue till June 30,2023. In furtherance ofthe order ofthe

Hon'ble Supreme Court, GKEL has filed an appealunder Section 37 of the Arbitration Act before

the Hon'ble High Court of Orissa on June 09, 2023, challenging Section 34 judgernent and the

Award. The Hon'ble High Court of Orissa had pronounced its judgement on September 27,2023

wherein it had allowed the Section 37 appeal and set aside Section 34 judgement and the Award.

Further, during the previous year SEPCO had filed a special leave petition (SLP) with the Supreme

Court of India on December 20,2023 which was registered on January 30,2024 by the Hon'ble

l,rt;

:'l

. arrfrn FOR
Slutx'-1 ^*rn\

J',SJL':3ijil"'
i+

? €)

c:



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

Supreme Court and is yet to be listed for hearing. GKEL has also raised and filed its preliminary

objections to the very maintainability of the SLP filed by SEPCO. As of now, there is no date fixed

for listing/ healing of the SLP. However, the same is subject to the listing of Constitution Bench

matters.

Based on legal advice, the liability including interest and other costs under the Final Award has

been set aside until the claims are raised again by SEPCO basis the available legal recourse. GKEL

in its books has made provisions in view of the disputes between SEPCO and GKEL, based on

generally accepted accounting practices. Irrespective ofthe heads under which they appear or their

nomenclature/ heading/ title/ narration, etc.. such provisions do not make GKEL liable for payment

since liability is disputed. GKEL expects to have a favourable outcome in the aforesaid pending

litigations, hence resulting in reduction of liabilities towards SEPCO. Consequently, pending

conclusion, GKEL has retained liabilities towards SEPCO as per the Arbitration award dated

September 07,2020.

In view of these matters explained above, favorable interim orders, external legal opinion, business

plans and valuation of GKEL performed by an external expert using the discounted future cash

flows method which is significantly dependent on the achievement of ceftain key assumptions such

as expansion and optimal utilization of existing plant capacity, timing and amount of settlement of
disputes with customers and capital creditors which are outstanding as on September 30, 2024,the

management is of the view that the carrying value of the non-current assets amounting to Rs.

4,873.69 crore of GKEL as at September 30,2024 is appropriate'

(c) The Group has investment in equity shares and compulsory convertible debentures in GMR

Bajoli Holi Hydropower Private Limited ('GBHHPL'), a joint venture of the Company amounting

to Rs. 359.45 crore as at September 30, 2024. GBHHPL has set up 180 MW hydro based power

plant in Chamba, District of Himachal Pradesh. It experienced delays in the completion of
construction and incurred costs overruns. During the year ended March 31,2023, GBHHPL

commenced commercial operations. Post commercial operations, actual energy generation has been

lower than the estimated energy generation, due to various factors such as adverse weather

conditions, excessive silt content in the river during monsoon, which caused shutdown in the past

and previous quafter.

GBHHPL had terminated its agreement with Gammon Engineers and Contractors Private Limited

('the contractor') on July 13, 2022 and encashed Bank Guarantee recovering liquidated damages

in respect of the construction of the project as GBHHPL noticed repeated slippages by the

contractor in achieving the targets and multifarious breaches under the work orders.

Further, On June 10,2022, GBHHPL invoked arbitration against the contractor to recover their

further dues (capital advances) amounting to Rs. 270.42 crore (assumed at discounted value of Rs.

79.20 crore) as at September 30, 2024.However counter claims were also filed by the contractor

before the arbitration tribunal towards costs and damages on account of prolongation of the

SIGNF-D FOR
lDENTIFICATION

PURPOSES ONLY

4+

12

:)

c.



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

Contract. GBHHPL filed its reply to the Statement of Defense and counterclaims on March 01,

2023. Subsequently, consolidated statement of claims and counter claims were directed to be filed

by the Arbitration Tribunal which have been filed in the month of August 2023.The evidence of

Expert Witnesses has been filed by GBHHPL. The cross examination of witness has been

continuing. Further dates for cross examination of fact and witnesses have been fixed by the Arbitral

Tribunal w.e.f November I 8, 2024 to December 21,2024.

Based on the assessment of such claims and upon consideration of advice from the independent

legal consultant, the management believes that GBHHPL has reasonable chances of recovery of its

dues from the contractor in the future.

In view of the matters explained above and developments in the cun'entquarter, the management

has reassessed business plans and has performed valuation of GBHHPL by an external expert using

the discounted future cash flows method which is significantly dependent on the achievement of
certain key assumptions such as estimated energy generation, hydrology, timing and alnount of

settlement of disputes with contractor.

On account of the above valuation, the Group has recognized exceptional loss of Rs.94 1.32 crore

in the unaudited consolidated financials results. The management is of the view that the carrying

value of its investments in GBHHPL held by the Group as at September 30, 2024 is appropriate.

3. GMR Generation Assets Limited ("GGAL") (earlier called GMR Power Corporation Limited

('GPCL'), now merged with GGAL with effect from March 31,2019), a subsidiary of the

Company, approached TamilNadu Electricity Regulatory Commission ('TNERC') to resolve the

claims / counterclaims arising out of the PPA and Land Lease Agreement ('LLA') in respect of the

dues recoverable from Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Limited

('TAGENDCO') on account of sale of energy including reimbursement towards interest on

working capital, Minimum Alternate Tax ('MAT'), rebate, starl / stop charges and payment of land

lease rentals to TAGENDCO. GPCL received a favourable order from TNERC and in pursuance

of the Order, filed its claim on April 30, 2010 amounting to Rs. 481 '68 crore.

TAGENDCO fited a petition against TNERC Order in Appellate Tribunal for Electricity

('APTEL'). In terms of an interim Order from APTEL, dated November I l, 2010. TAGENDCO

deposited Rs. 537.00 crore including interest on delayed payment of the claim amount.

Subsequently APTEL vide its Order dated February 28,2012 dismissed the appeal and upheld

TNERC order. TAGENDCO then filed a petition in the Hon'ble Supreme Court challenging

APTEL order in 2012, which appeal is still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

During the year ended March 31,2022, based on recent legal pronouncements which have provided

clarity on the tenability of such appeals as filed by TAGENDCO in the current matter together with

advice from independent legal experts, GPCL has recognised the aforementioned claims as

exceptional item.

SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFICATION

PURPOSES ONLY
.:l

e.:
:4++

fl
Y



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

APTEL as a part of its order of February 28,2012 has furlher directed erstwhile GPCL to verifu

and pay counterclaims of TAGENDCO in respect of the benefits earned if any, by GPCL with

regard to the delayed payment towards fuel supply that are not as per the terms of the FSA. GPCL

challenged the said direction by way of an appeal in the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Hon'ble

Supreme Court vide its Order dated April 24, 2014, has referred the dispute to TNERC for

examining the claim of the contesting parlies. In November 20 I 8, TNERC issued an order whereby

GPCL liability to TAGENDCO was upheld at a value of Rs 121.37 crore. This order has been

challenged by GPCL before APTEL which appeal is pending adjudication. Pending final outcome

of the litigation, GPCL has recognised the claims as contingent liability'

GPCL's counter claim of Rs 191.00 crore under old PPA towards interest on delayed payments,

staft and stop charges and invoice for nil dispatches and invoice for differential rates for the period

from July 201 1 to February 2014 has not yet been adjudicated by TNERC'

Hence, pending acceptance of claims by TAGENDCO and pending adjudication of petition before

the TNERC, the Group has not recognised the aforesaid claim in the books of account.

4. GMR Ambala Chandigarh Expressways Private Limited ('GACEPL'), a subsidiary of the holding

Company has been incurring losses since the commencement of its commercial operations and has

accumulated losses of Rs. 545.69 crore as at September 30,2024. The management of the Group

believes that these losses are primarily attributable to the loss of revenue arising as a result of
diversion of parlial traffic on parallel roads.

GACEPL had invoked arbitration proceedings against National Highways Authority of India

(NHAI), State of Haryana (SoH) and State of Punjab (SoPb) as per the terms of the Concession

Agreement dated November 16, 2005 and State Support Agreement dated February 21,2006 and

March 08, 2006 respectively due to continued losses suffered by GACEPL on account of diversion

of traffic to parallel roads developed by SoH and SoPb. GACEPL had raised its contention that

NHAI, SoH & SoPb has breached the provisions of Concession Agreement and State Support

Agreements by building parallel highways resulting in loss of traffic to the GACEPL's toll road.

GACEPL had filed a net claim of Rs. 1,003.35 crore including interest, calculated up to March 3 l,
2019 before the Tribunal.

Tlre three member Hon'ble Tribunal vide its order dated August 26, 2020, has pronounced the

award wherein majority of the Tribunal has disagreed with the contention of GACEPL and has

rejected all the claims of GACEPL.

Further, in accordance with the terms of the Concession Agreement entered into with National

Highways Authority of India (NHAI), dated November 16,2005, GACEPL has an obligation to

pay anamount of Rs. I 74.75 crore by way of Negative Grant over the concession period. The total

value of Negative Grant has been recognized in the financials by way of capitalization in the cost

SIGNED FOR

IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSES ONLY



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

of carriageway and a corresponding obligation has been created towards deferred payment. During

earlier years GACEPL has paid negative grant to NHAI in various instalment and balance negative

grant of Rs. 66.40 crore was due but have not been remitted to NHAI as there was a stay on account

of arbitration. The Arbitral Tribunal on August 26,2020 while rejecting the GACEPL's prayer for

compensation for breach of State Support Agreement & Concession Agreement by State

Govelnment of Haryana, State Govemment of Punjab and NHAI, vacated the stay granted on

payment of Negative Grant and NHAI consequently dernanded the payment of negative grant

including interest from GACEPL and the Escrow Banker. The claim by NHAI for interest

communicated to GACEPL and the Escrow Banker was Rs. 101 .34 crore calculated up October

31,2020, though the interest on balance negative grant dues as computed by GACEPL upto August

25, 2020 from aforesaid respective due dates is Rs. 60.32 crore (@SBI PLR plus 2%). Escrow

Banker based on the demand from NHAI, has remitted Rs. 6.08 crore as per the waterfall

mechanism to NHAI. NHAI has been demanding the Negative grant along with interest calculated

at the rate SBI plus 2Yofrom GACEPL through various communications. GACEPL has discharged

the liability of negative grant of Rs. 66.40 crore in entirety.

GACEPL in terms of its communication to NHAI has been providing for delay in payment of
interest on negative grant w.e.f. August 25, 2020 onwards amounting to Rs. 22.29 crore till
September 30,2024 under prudence, pursuant to the vacation of stay on payment of negative grant

vide Arbitral Award dated AugusL 26,2020. GACEPL has not accounted for interest estimated

upto August 25,2020 amounting to Rs.60.32 crore for non-payment of negative grant in terms of
concession agreement. Further, the management is of the opinion that there is no charge of interest

in pursuance of stay given by the Arbitral Tribunal for period prior to August 26,2020 and effect,

if any, will be given on the upon the matters attaining finality as the management is of the opinion

that the GACEPL's claim on NHAI for diversion of traffic and interest there on are higher than the

counter clairn ofinterest payable on negative grant as the total claim has to be looked at net effect.

GACEPL aggrieved by rejection of all the claims by majority members had preferred an appeal, in

both Punjab and Haryana matters, under Section 34 and Section 9 of the Arbitration Act before the

Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide its order dated September 26,

2022had set aside the Arbitral Award dated Augusr26,2020 appealed under section 34 and has

referred the entire dispute back to Arbitration for which the parlies are at liberty to re-initiate

Arbitration Proceedings as per the Contractual covenants. Against the said order NHAI and SoH

had filed an appealbefore the divisionalbench of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

The Divisional Bench further had upheld the order of Single Bench vide its order dated September

20,2023 by rejecting the appeal of NHAI and SoH.

In the meanwhile, NHAI and SOH has filed SLPs against the order of Divisional Bench before the

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, the SLP of SoH has been dismissed due to the non-rectification

of defects within the timelines allowed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. The SLPs filed by

NHAI shall be tentatively listed in the week commencing on November 18,2024-

0t",

SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFICATION

PURPOSES ONLY

("_

I

L/' It



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

GACEPL has reinitiated the Arbitration Process and has also appointed its nominee, however

NHAI is yet to appoint its nominee, in this regard the Company has approached the Hon'ble High

Court of Delhi for appointment of Arbitrator on behalf of NHAI, SoPb and SoH, in view of the

pendency of the SLPs in the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the matter is listed for hearing on January 23,

2025.

Furthermore, GACEPL's right to receive the user fee for usage of the toll roads have been affected

due to the farmers protests from October 12,2020 to December 14,2021 where the farmers did not

allow for collection of toll fees. GACEPL had approached NHAI for loss of revenue due to farmers'

protest. GACEPL had submitted its claim for compensation of Rs 15.18 crore towards Operation

and Maintenance expenses and interest on RTL incurred from October 12,2020 to December 14,

2021 . Pursuant to the claim filed by the GACEPL, NHAI vide its cotnmunication dated October 19,

2022has approved the claim of Rs. 8.70 crore which was recognized during the year ended March

31,2023.

GACEPL has been discharging interest on debt at the rate ranging from I 1 .40% to I I .70%o during

the period of protest whereas NHAI had considered interest rate of 8.50% while approving the claim

resulting in difference of Rs. 4.28 crore. GACEPL has filed a communication objecting to the

method of calculating the interest. The independent engineer has agreed with the claim of GACEPL

and recommended the same to NHAI for release of Rs. 4.28 crore, which is pending approval of
NHAL GACEPL is confident of receiving the amount of Rs.4.28 crore as has been recommended

by independent engineer from NHAI.

Further, NHAI has also conveyed its approval for extension of concession period by 429 days equal

to the period effected by Farmers agitation from the scheduled completion of the Concession

agreement.

Based on internal assessment and external legal opinions, the management is confident of
compensation inflow from claims for loss due to diversion of traffic in arbitration proceedings.

Based on the valuation performed by independent expefis as at December 31, 2023 (i.e. valuation

date), the management is of the view that the recoverable antounts of the carriageways of GACEPL

is higherthan the carrying value of the carriageways. Accordingly, management is of the opinion

that carrying value of Carriageway in GACEPL of Rs. 188.65 crore as at September 30, 2024 is

appropriate.

5. GMR Hyderabad Vijayawada Expressways Private Limited ('GHVEPL') a subsidiary of the

Company, had been incurring losses since the commencement of its commercial operations and had

accumulated losses of Rs.525.03 crore as at September30,2024. The ntanagement believes that

these losses were primarily due to loss of revenue arising as a result of drop in commercial traffic

on account of bifurcation of State of Andhra Pradesh and ban imposed on sand mining in the region.

The management of the Group based on its internal assessment and a legal opinion, believed that

these events constitute a Change in Law as per the Concession Agreement and GHVEPL was

SIGNED FOR
IDENTIF ICATION

PURPOSES ONLY



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

entitled to a claim for losses suffered on account of the aforementioned reasons and accordingly

filed its claim forthe loss of revenue till the year ended March 31,201'7 with National Highways

Authority of India ('NHAI'). The claim of GHVEPL was rejected by NHAI and accordingly during

the year ended March 31,2018, GHVEPL had decided to ploceed with arbitration and accordingly

Arbitral Tribunal was constituted and claims were filed.

On October 09,2009 GHVEPL and NHAI entered into the concession agreement for the project

highway. The project was initially developed from existing 2 lanes to 4 lanes to be further developed

to 6 laning subsequently (before l4th anniversary ofthe appointed date). If6 laning was not carried

out (if so required by NHAl/desired by GHVEPL), concession period would be restricted to l5
years as against 25 years. GHVEPL had been amortising intangible assets over the concession

period of25 years.

The Arbitral Tribunal vide its order dated March 31,2020, had pronounced the award unanimously,

upholding GHVEPL's contention that bifurcation of state of Andhra Pradesh and ban on sand

mining in the region constitutes Change in Law event and GFryEPL is entitled for compensation

for the loss of revenue arising as a result of drop in commercial vehicles.

The Single Bench of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated August 04,2020, had also

upheld the decision of the Arbitral Tribunal and had appointed a Sole Arbitrator to quantifo the

clainrs under the arbitral award who had submitted his report to the Hon'ble Delhi High Court by

determining the claim amount.

NHAI had also challenged the aforesaid Order dated August 04,2020 before divisional bench of
the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, wherein the Hon'ble High Courl of Delhi had pronounced its

judgement on May 07,2024 wherein it had upheld the order dated August04,2020.

NHAI, upon receipt of Divisional Bench judgement, requested for conciliation of all the disputes

amicably, which GHVEPL accepted and accordingly a Conciliation Committee of Independent

Expert was formed. Based on the meetings and discussions of the issues at length, NHAI and

GHVEPL reach an amicable settlement at Rs.1,387.21 crore along with early handover of the

Project back to NHAI w.e.f. July 01,2024. The Settlement Agreement dated June 13, 2024 was

entered between NHAI and GHVEPL with the following major terms and conditions:

i) The amount of Rs.l ,387.21 crore is payable by NHAI to GHVEPL as net compensatlon

amount towards the full and final settlement of in respect of all claims, counter claims,

including interest and all the other disputes under the Concession Agreement.

ii) NHAI shall waive off the damages imposed by Independent Engineer ('lE') towards default

for O&M obligation amounting to Rs. 54.52 crore.

SIGNF-D FOR

IDENTIFICATION
PUNPOSES ONLY

d'

O

j

c



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

iii) NHAI and GHVEPL shall withdraw all claims / legal proceedings pending at any legal

forum against each other.

iv) GHVEPL shall not make any claim emanating from the Change in Law arbitration fi'om

June 13, 2025 onwards and shall also forego its claim and rights for underlaking six laning

and six laning to be disposed off (i.e. foregoing of claim on concession period of 25 years)

by giving a joint application to the Arbitral Tribunal.

v) GHVEPL shall hand over to NHAI the project Highway with all assets, Road work, building

accessories on the Project Highway.

vi) The net compensation of Rs. 1 ,387 .21 crore included an amount of Rs.405.41 crore towards

the future revenue for the balance concession period from toll and related change in law

claim net of additional concession premium at present value.

GHVEPL has evaluated the implications of the Settlement of the Concession Agreement during the

year with balance period ending on June 13, 2025 in respect of which projected surplus for the

balance period has been received as to be of an distinct nature arising from the settlement of
litigation in the regular course of business. GHVEPL has been legally advised that the settlement is

in ordinary course and not a termination or abandonment in terms of the relevant contractual clauses

of the Concession Agreement. Accordingly, GHVEPL has fully amortised and charged off the

balance carrying value of Carriageways of Rs. I ,680.8 1 crore. The net compensation received from

NHAI including interest and waiver of excess premium along with the additional charge of
amortization of carriageways including the write off various assets handed over has been disclosed

as exceptional item in the unaudited consolidated financial results. Pursuant to such settlement,

GHVEPL has recognized an exceptional gain of Rs. I,324.00 crore.

Further, GHVEPL has settled the outstanding dues to the senior lenders out of the proceeds of
compensation received from NHAL

During the six month period ended September 30, 2024, GHVEPL has received an amount of Rs.

1,387.21 crore as net compensation amount towards the full and final settlement in respect of all

claims, counter claims, including interest and all the other disputes under the Concession

Agreement by which it has amanged to settle all the dues to its creditors and lenders.

The management of the Group does not foresee any further losses other than those provided for in

the accounts on the realization of the assets which it expects to realise in the ordinary course and

expects full settlement of liabilities. The management of the Group further plans to synergise the

operations with the continuing operations of other suitable companies in the group.

i.j'i 1,'t;
SIGNED FOR

IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSES ONLY

{:..(/ *

j



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

6. GMR Pochanpalli Expressways Limited ('GPEL') a subsidiary of the Company had invoked

Arbitration proceedings against NHAI in respect of the dispute on applicability of carrying out

periodic maintenance (overlay work) of the road project once in every five years in the Concession

Agreement. On January 14,2020, the Hon'ble Tribunal had pronounced the award wherein it had

directed GPEL has to cany out overlay irrespective of the condition of the road and commence

second overlay work with effect from April 0l ,2020 and complete by December 31,2020 and also

complete the third overlay work by April0l, 2025.TheNHAI has challenged the award before the

Hon'ble High Coun of Delhi with regard to extending the timeline to commence and complete the

second overlay work and third overlay work stating that such concession is not in accordance with

Concession Agreement.

The Arbitral Tribunal had further directed NHAI to refund the amount of Rs. 10.79 crore which

was wrongly deducted from the annuity along with interest @12% p.a. from the date of deduction.

The Arbitral Tribunal has also directed NHAI to pay Rs. 0.30 crore towards costs of litigation and

the entire amount of fee paid to the Arbitrators by GPEL on behalf ofNHAI. NHAI had challenged

the award with regard to directions for refund of amount before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Aggrieved by the findings of the Arbitral Tribunal, to the limited issue of requirement of overlay

upon every 5 years, GPEL filed an application under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation

Act, 1996 before the Hon'ble High Couft of Delhi. By challenging the award to the extent of wrong

interpretation of clause 4.3.1 of schedule "1" to CA and rejection of claims for reimbursement of
cost of overlay incurred by the company which under given circumstance was not required pending

disposal ofappeal.

The Hon'ble Delhi High Court vide its order dated April 06,2022 had upheld GPEL's contentions

and held that the overlay is to be carried out as and when the roughness index exceeds 2000 mm/km

and rejected the arbitration order which had held that GPEL has to carry out overlay irrespective of
the condition of the road every five years. It has further upheld GPE,L's claim in respect of the cost

incurred on the first major maintenance and directed that the quantification of the claim to be done

by the arbitrator appointed by it. The awards of tribunal on other matters favorable to GPE,L was

further upheld by the Hon'ble Delhi High Coutt.

NHAI has filed an appeal under section 37 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 against

the order of Single Judge of the Hon'ble Delhi High Court before the Division bench of the Hon'ble

Delhi High Court and Court has directed on July 11,2022 to maintain status quo of arbitration

proceeding and the matter has not yet attained finality. The implication of the favorable order to

GPEL would have affected the carrying value of Service Concession Receivables by reduction of
outflows on overlay cost which would have resulted in significant modification gain to GPEL on

reversal of those provisions. Pending finality and clarity in the matters, the Group under prudence

has not affected the financial irnpact of the order. The impact of modification gains and reversal of
provision for overlay cost, if any, would be given on the finality of legal proceedings.

c-) i

SIGNED FOR
IDENTIF ICATIO N

PURPOSES ONLY

(::

) J



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

7. The Company and SEW Infrastructure Limited had incorporated a Joint venture, GIL- SIL JV (the

"JV") and entered into a contract with Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited

("DFCCIL") in 2015 for execution of design and construction of civil structures and track works

for double line railway involving formation in embankments/ cuttings, ballast on formation, track

works, bridges, structures, buildings, yards, integration with existing railway system and testing

and cornmissioning on design-build lump sum basis for Mughalsarai - New Karchana Station

(including) of Eastem Dedicated Freight Conidor Project (Contract Package - 201) and New

Karchana (excluding) - New Bhaupur Station (excluding) of Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor

Project (Contract Package -202) (hereinafter together referred as 'DFCC project') to the JV.

Subsequently JV sub-contracted a significant portion of such contract to the Company. During the

execution of the project, DFCCIL failed to fulfil its obligations in a timely manner and as a

consequence of such non-fulfilment, the execution of DFCC project got significantly delayed. In

view of the aforementioned delay, the JV sought extensions as per Clause 8.4 of the General

Conditions to the Contract and DFCCIL had granted such extensions from time to time.

During the year ended March 31,2023, the JV had submitted its claim against DFCCIL for the

period of delay i.e. from January 2O19to December 31,2021. DFCCIL has rejected such claim

citing the amendments made in the contract, while granting extension of time. JV has invoked the

dispute resolution .process and accordingly Dispute Adjudicating Board (DAB) is constituted. As

per directions of DAB, JV has submitted its Statement of Claim ('SoC') before DAB on May 22,

2023 for an amount of Rs. 449.01 crore for Contract Package 202 and on June 09, 2023 for an

amount of Rs. 398.63 crore for Contract Package 201 respectively (excluding interest and GST) for

cost incurred during the period from January 21,2019 to September 30,2022. Further, JV has

resenred its right to claim further additional cost for the damages to be suffered during the period

(i.e. September 30, 2022ttll completion of the project) to be computed in the same manner as set

out in the SoC.

DFCCIL has submitted its Statement of Defense ('SoD') and has also filed counter claims for both

the Contract Packages.

JV has fufiher amended its Statement of Claim for Rs. 812.99 crore on March 15,2024 for Contract

Package 201 and for Rs. 1,013.47 crore on February 17,2024 for Contract Package 202 for cost

incurred during the period from January 21 ,2019 to Septemb er 30, 2022.

As per the revised timelines set forth by DAB, both JV and DFCCIL has submitted their revised

Statement of Defense and Rejoinders. The arguments by both the parties before DAB are completed

for both the Contract packages 202 and 201 for the claim period from January 21,2019 to

September 30,2022. On September 30,2024 majority of the DAB members has given its award

for Contract Package 202 wherein they have awarded an amount of Rs. 254.80 crore to JV for the

claim period from January 21, 2019 to Septemb er 30, 2022. Further, DAB members unanimously

have rejected allthe counter claims of DFCCIL for Contract Package 202.The Company is

awaiting for the awards in respect of the Contract Package 201 .

i;!,i

SIGNF-D FOR

IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSES ONLY

(,
ji4t a e



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

Further, JV had filed the claim of Prolongation Cost with DAB for the period October 01,2022til!
April 30, 2024 for Contract Package 202 and submitted its Statement of Claim on June 19, 2024

and for Contract Package 201 the management is in the process of filing the same.

Based on intemal assessment and review of the technical and legal aspects by independent experts,

the managements of the JV and the Company recognized such claim in its books of account and

basis back-to-back agreement with the JV, the Company has also included an incremental budgeted

contract revenue of Rs. 486.18 crore (out of total claim amount of Rs. 2,053.33 crore) for

determination of the revenue recognition in accordance with Ind AS 1 l5 and has recognised during

the previous years and six month period ended September 30, 2024.The management of the JV and

the Company is confident of the favourable outcome of such claims and considers the unbilled

revenue recognized amounting to Rs. 485.47 crore for the aforesaid claims as fully recoverable.

8. On December 10, 2015, GMR Airports Limited (formerly GMR Airports Infrastructure Limited)

(GAL previously GIL) had originally issued and allotted the 7 .5Vo Subordinated Foreign Currency

Conveftible Bonds (FCCBs) aggregating to US$ 300 million due in FY 20'75 to Kuwait Investment

Authority (KIA) and interest is payable on annual basis. As per applicable RBI Regulations and

the terms of the Agreements entered between KIA and GMR Airports Limited (formerly GMR

Airports Infrastructure Limited), GMR Airports Limited (formerly GMR Airports Infrastructure

Limited) had the right to convert the said FCCBs into equity shares at a pre-agreed SEBI mandated

conversion price. Upon exercise of such conversion right, KIA would be entitled to 111,24,16,666

equity shares of GMR Airports Limited (formerly GMR Airporls Infrastructure Lirnited).

Pursuant to the Demerger of GMR Airporls Limited's (formerly GMR Airpofts Infrastructure

Limited) non-Airport business into GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited (GPUIL) during January

2022, the FCCB liability was split between GMR Airports Limited (formerly GMR Airports

Infrastructure Limited) and the Company. Accordingly, FCCBs aggregating to US$25 million.

were retained and redenominated in GMR Airports Limited (formerly GMR Airyorts Infrastructure

Limited) and FCCBs aggregating US$ 275 million of KIA were assigned to the Company.

During the quarler ended September 30, 2024, US$ 275 million 7.5% Subordinated Foreign

Currency Conveftible Bonds (FCCBs), have been transferred by KIA to two eligible lenders i.e.,

Synergy Industrials Metals and Power Holdings Limited ("Synergy") (US$ 154 million) and to

GRAM Limited C'GRAM') (US$ l2l million).

Q["\,/

SIGNF-D FOR

IDENTIFICATION
PU RPOSES ONLY

'r(t1
:{



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended

September 30,2024

Accordingly, the US$ 275 million 7.5% Subordinated Foreign Currency Convertible Bonds

(FCCBs) have been convefted dated July 10, 2024, into I1,12,41,666 number of equity shares of
Rs.5/- each, proportionately to the above mentioned two FCCB holders, as per the agreed terms

and basis receipt of a conversion notice from the said FCCB holders. As the FCCB holders are

equify investors, and as a parl of the overall commercials between the patlies, the outstanding

interest payable on the FCCB's of Rs. 1,115.75 crole was waived off. Considering the same, the

Group has recognized exceptional gain of Rs. 1,196.00 crore in these unaudited consolidated

financial results for the quarter and six month peliod ended September 30,2024.

9. During the six month period ended September 30, 2024,the Company has raised money by issue

of redeemable, rated, listed and secured non-convertible debentures (NCDs) amounting to Rs.

150.26 crore in single tranche vide Board resolution dated May 17,2024, for a tenure of 370 days

from deemed date of allotment which are repayable on June 11,2025. These NCDs shall be secured

by, first ranking and exclusive mortgage on cerlain propefties of its subsidiaries and a first ranking

and exclusive charge by way of hypothecation on the Designated Account and all amounts lying

therein from time to time under and pursuant to the deed of hypothecation.

10. Exceptional items comprise of the impairment of investment in joint venture and associates,

reversal of impairment of investments, gain/(loss) on disposal of investment in associate, write

back /waiver of liability, write off/ provision against receivables/ loans, reversal of provision of
receivables and provision / loss on investment property.

I 1. The Company has presented profit before finance costs, taxes, depreciation, amortisation expense

and exceptional items as EBITDA.

12.The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group for the quarter and six

month period ended September 30, 2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and

approved by Board of Directors in their meeting on October 25,2024.

(.1\ ()'i,il

SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFICATION

PU RPOSES ON LY
r-



o

GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results lbr the quarter and six month period ended
September 30,2024

13. Previous quarter/period/ year's figures have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necessary to
confirm the current period classification.

For GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited

Place:New Delhi
Date: October 25,2024

Srinivas Bommidala
Managing Director
DIN:00061464

#fdffJt-"s




